

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

FRANK BUONO, RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KEVIN J. HASSON  
ERIC C. RASSBACH  
*Counsel of Record*  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
LUKE W. GOODRICH  
LORI H. WINDHAM  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1350 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 605  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-0095

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Standing in Establishment Clause cases should mirror standing in equal protection cases .....	4
A. Recognizing “psychological harm” as an Article III injury produces arbitrary and inconsistent standing decisions in Establishment Clause cases .....	5
B. Standing in Establishment Clause cases, like standing in equal protection cases, should be based on the objective legal effects of the government’s conduct.....	14
C. Focusing on the objective legal effects of the government’s conduct is consistent with this Court’s precedent and furthers the purposes of Article III .....	22

II. The endorsement test collapses in self-contradiction because monuments more often than not convey multiple messages ..... 28

    A. The endorsement test is unhelpful when a monument conveys more than one message ..... 28

    B. The endorsement test is unhelpful here because the Mojave Desert cross conveys more than one message..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	17
<i>ACLU v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>ACLU v. County of Allegheny</i> , 842 F.2d 655 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>ACLU-NJ v. Township of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	9, 10
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	2, 3, 5, 15-17, 19, 26
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , No. 08-4061 (10th Cir. argued Mar. 9, 2009) .....	1
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Georgia v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	10, 11
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State v. Reagan</i> , 786 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	25
<i>Burgess v. City of Gulfport</i> , 814 So. 2d 149 (Miss. 2002) .....	18

<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	18
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	26
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	23, 24, 32
<i>Donnelly v. Lynch</i> , 691 F.2d 1029 (1st Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	30
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989).....	7, 8
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Gonzales v. North Township of Lake County</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991).....	12, 13
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	25, 26

<i>Hawley v. City of Cleveland</i> , 773 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1985).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	20
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	26
<i>In re U.S. Catholic Conference</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	20
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	26
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 7, 15, 23, 24, 28, 29
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	14
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	23, 29
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	26

<i>Mississippi Division of United Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Mississippi State Conference of NAACP Branches,</i> 774 So. 2d 388 (Miss. 2000) .....	18
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis,</i> 407 U.S. 163 (1972) .....	2, 16
<i>NAACP v. Hunt,</i> 891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton,</i> 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,</i> 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	14
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</i> 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009) .....	4, 21, 23, 30, 31, 33
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	17
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville,</i> 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	7
<i>School Dist. v. Schempp,</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	3, 19, 20, 22, 23, 27



<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	13
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	18
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	17, 18
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) .....	23, 24
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Tarsney v. O’Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	19
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) .....	26
<i>Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....	29
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	21

<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	23, 28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Vasquez v. L.A. County</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	8, 11
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomington Pub. Sch.</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	8, 23
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971) .....	17
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	17
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
13A C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3531.4 (3d ed. 2008) .....	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) .....	10
Jesse H. Choper, <i>The Endorsement Test: Its Status and Desirability</i> , 18 J.L. & Pol. 499 (2002) .....	2

- Neal R. Feigenson, *Political Standing and Governmental Endorsement of Religion: An Alternative to Current Establishment Clause Doctrine*,  
40 DePaul L. Rev. 53 (1990) ..... 32, 33
- Rachel D. Godsil, *Expressivism, Empathy and Equality*,  
36 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 247 (2003)..... 32
- Pamela S. Karlan, *Nothing Personal: The Evolution of the Newest Equal Protection from Shaw v. Reno to Bush v. Gore*,  
79 N.C. L. Rev. 1345 (2001) ..... 2, 24
- Michael W. McConnell, *Religious Freedom at a Crossroads*,  
59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 115 (1992)..... 3, 4, 25, 32, 33
- Richard H. Pildes & Richard G. Niemi, *Expressive Harms, “Bizarre Districts,” and Voting Rights: Evaluating Election-District Appearances after Shaw v. Reno*,  
92 Mich. L. Rev. 483 (1993) ..... 2, 3, 7, 24
- Steven D. Smith, *Expressivist Jurisprudence and the Depletion of Meaning*,  
60 Md. L. Rev. 506 (2001) ..... 33
